

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 7176 of 2020**

=====

BABUBHAI ARJANBHAI BARAD

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR. ND NANAVATY SENIOR COUNSEL WITH MR ASHISH M DAGLI(2203)

for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2

for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MS.SHRUTI PATHAK, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. SUPEHIA****Date : 05/11/2020****ORAL ORDER**

Notice returnable on 14.12.2020. Learned APP waives service of notice for and on behalf of the respondent-State.

Interim relief in terms of paragraph No. 24(C) is granted till the next date of hearing.

Learned APP has strongly objected to the grant of stay since the proceedings on the ground that the Criminal Revision is pending. This Court has considered the provision of Section 22 of the Mines and Minerals Act and the judgments with regard to the filing of complaint under Section 2(d) of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973, which are annexed in the present petition.

Direct service **TODAY** is permitted through Fax Message, Email or any other electronic mode.

NEHA GUPTA /// VishalMishra

Sd/-
(A. S. SUPEHIA, J)