

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 7176 of 2020**

=====

BABUBHAI ARJANBHAI BARAD**Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT**

=====

Appearance:**MR ND NANAVALTY, SENIOR ADVOCATE WITH MR ASHISH M****DAGLI(2203) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2****NOTICE SERVED(4) for the Respondent(s) No. 2****MR MITESH AMIN, PUBLIC PROSECUTOR(2) for the Respondent(s) No. 1**

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE VIPUL M. PANCHOLI**Date : 01/04/2021****ORAL ORDER**

Learned Senior Advocate Mr.N.D. Nanavaty assisted by learned advocate Mr.Ashish M. Dagli for the petitioners submitted that the present petitioner filed discharged application before the concerned trial Court. The said application has been dismissed by the trial Court and, therefore, the petitioner has filed Criminal Revision Application No.1106 of 2019 before this Court and this Court has issued notice for final disposal on 05.09.2019. Learned Senior Advocate, therefore, requested that the said Criminal Revision Application be tagged with this petition. For that purpose, learned advocate will file appropriate Note before the Registry.

Learned Public Prosecutor Mr.Mitesh Amin for the respondent State has also requested that the said Revision Application be tagged with the present petition.

In view of the joint request made by the learned counsel for the parties, it is open for the learned advocate for the petitioner to file a Note in the Registry for the aforesaid purpose.

Registry to place the said Note before Honourable the Chief Justice for passing appropriate order as the present petition is specially assigned to this Court.

Stand over to 16.04.2021.

The interim relief granted earlier to continue, till then.

(VIPUL M. PANCHOLI, J)

piyush